Market risk is managed by ensuring that all investment activities are undertaken in accordance with
established mandate limits and investment strategies.

The Fund is exposed to market risk through its investment in life investment and life insurance policies.
The fair value of these policies is determined by the market value of the underlying assets backing them,
which are exposed to fluctuations in variables such as interest rates, foreign bank account and equity
prices.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of the Fund's operating profit and net assets attributable to a
change in the market price of its investments. The reasonably possible movements in prices have been
based on the Trustee's best estimate, having regard to a number of factors, including historical levels of
market volatility.

Actual movements in the price may be greater or less than anticipated due to a number of factors.   As a
result, historic variations in market price should not be used to predict future variations.

   Price risk

 Impact on operating profit/ Net assets available for member benefits

 -10% +10% -10% +10%

 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

As at 30 June 2023   (266,750)   266,750
As at 30 June 2022   (286,353)   286,353

SUPER RETIREMENT FUND

12

   NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2023

 6   FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(e) Investment Risk (continued)

  Credit Risk

Credit risk represents the risk that the counterparty to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an
obligation and cause the Fund to incur a financial loss.

Credit risk primarily arises from the Fund’s investment in life investment and life insurance policies issued
by the Administrator, with the maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these assets.